SESSION LAWS

Shall the Constitution, Article IX, Section 5, be amended so as to provide that the proceeds of the excise tax on petroleum products be apportioned as follows:

Of the proceeds of such tax, one-half thereof in Trunk Highway Fund and one-half thereof in State Road and Bridge Fund.

Approved April 28, 1947.

CHAPTER 640—S. F. No. 1170 [Not Coded]

An act proposing an amendment to the Constitution of the State of Minnesota, Article XIV, Section 1, so as to permit the submission to the voters of two or more amendments without requiring that the voters shall vote for or against each separately.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Proposed constitutional amendment. The following amendment to the Constitution of the State of Minnesota, Article XIV, Section 1, is hereby proposed to the people of the state for their approval or rejection, which section when amended shall read as follows:

Section 1. Amendments to Constitution; majority vote of electors voting makes amendment valid. Whenever a majority of both houses of the legislature shall deem it necessary to alter or amend this Constitution, they may propose such alterations or amendments, which proposed amendments shall be published with the laws which have been passed at the same session, and said amendments shall be submitted to the people for their approval or rejection at any general election, and if it shall appear, in a manner to be provided by law, that a majority of all the electors voting at said election shall have voted for and ratified such alterations or amendments, the same shall be valid to all intents and purposes as a part of this Constitution.

Sec. 2. Submitted to voters. The proposed amendment shall be submitted to the voters of the state for their approval or rejection at the general election for the year 1948 in the manner provided by law for submission of amendments to

1294

the constitution. The ballots used at the election on the proposed amendment shall have printed thereon:

"Shall the Constitution, Article XIV, Section 1, be amended so that two or more alterations or amendments to the Constitution may be submitted at one time without requiring that the voters shall vote for or against each separately?"

Approved April 28, 1947.

CHAPTER 641—S. F. No. 1171 [Not Coded]

An act proposing an amendment to the Constitution of the State of Minnesota, Article XIV, Section 2, so as to permit two-thirds of the members of each branch of the Legislature to provide by law for calling a constitutional convention.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Proposed constitutional amendment. The following amendment to the Constitution of the State of Minnesota, Article XIV, Section 2, is hereby proposed to the people of the state for their approval or rejection, which section when amended shall read as follows:

Sec. 2. **Revision of Constitution.** Two-thirds of the members elected to each branch of the legislature may provide by law for calling a convention to revise this Constitution. The convention shall consist of as many members as the House of Representatives, who shall be chosen in the same manner, and shall meet within three months after their election for the purpose aforesaid.

Sec. 2. Submitted to voters. The proposed amendment shall be submitted to the voters of the state for their approval or rejection at the general election for the year 1948 in the manner provided by law for submission of amendments to the constitution. The ballots used at the election on the proposed amendment shall have printed thereon:

"Shall the Constitution, Article XIV, Section 2, be amended so as to permit two-thirds of the members of each branch of the legislature to provide by law for calling a constitutional convention without submitting the question to a vote of the people?"

Approved April 28, 1947.